File ID A 17-348 No. 56



Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A-13701

Upon motion of Supervisor Parker, seconded by Supervisor Alejo and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Authorized the Director of Information Technology or designee to execute a non-standard License Agreement with American Towers, LLC for the lease of a tower site for an amount not to exceed \$95,000 for the 5-year term of September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2022;

b. Accepted non-standard provisions as recommended by the Director of Information Technology; and c. Authorized the Director of Information Technology or designee to execute up to three (3) future amendments, subject to County Counsel review, to extend the License Agreement term for five (5) additional years per amendment and to allow for a three percent (3%) annual increase; where the total cost of the first amendment does not exceed \$110,000 over 5 years; the total cost of the second amendment does not exceed \$120,000 over 5 years; and the total cost of the third amendment does not exceed \$130,000 over 5 years, provided the amendments do not significantly change the scope of work and do not alter the non-standard terms of the License Agreement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29th day of August 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Parker and AdamsNOES:NoneABSENT:Supervisor Salinas

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 80 for the meeting August 29, 2017.

Dated: August 30, 2017 File ID: A 17-348 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy